

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 24, 2014, 3:40 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 90386-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SARA FOSTER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, THE CITY OF
YELM, and WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF YELM

Joseph A. Brogan, WSBA #30664
P. Stephen DiJulio, WSBA # 7139
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: brogj@foster.com
Attorneys for Respondent City of Yelm

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
3.1 Yelm’s Water Needs	7
3.2 Regional Cooperation/Analysis of Impacts	8
3.3 Use of a Conservative Groundwater Model to Predict Impacts.....	10
3.4 Mitigation Measures Supporting Plan	11
3.5 The PCHB Upholds Ecology’s Decision Using a Narrower, More “Stringent” Set of OCPI Factors	23
IV. ARGUMENT	29
4.1 Standard of Review.....	29
4.2 The PCHB lawfully applied the OCPI statutory exception to the City’s Permit consistent with WA Supreme Court precedent. (Issue No. 1).....	30
A. <i>Postema</i> previously recognized that OCPI is an exception to the rule that groundwater withdrawals cannot impair minimum instream flows.....	30
B. The <i>Swinomish</i> case is factually inapposite and its holding is narrowly crafted.....	33

4.3 The City’s Permit was lawfully supported by OCPI based on the plain meaning of the statute and the facts and unrefuted expert testimony in the record. (Issue No. 2).....37

A. The PCHB properly considered overriding considerations of the public interest based on the plain meaning of the OCPI statute.37

B. The PCHB’s test supports the requisite “narrow” application of OCPI as called for in *Swinomish*.40

V. CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Foster v. Department of Ecology and City of Yelm,
PCHB No. 11-155 (March 18, 2013).....2

G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Department of Revenue,
169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....37

Northwest Aquatic Ecosystems v. Department of Ecology, PCHB No. 05-087, 05-088, 2005 WL 3520473 (Dec. 16, 2005)40

Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Board,
142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....3, 29, 30, 31

Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille Co. v. Department of Ecology,
146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....29

Swinomish v. Dep't of Ecology,
178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)..... passim

Tapper v. Employment Security Department,
122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....29

Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transportation Commission,
123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....29

STATUTES

RCW 34.05.5704

RCW 34.05.570(1),(3)29

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)30

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 35.04.570	30
RCW 77.57.020	5
RCW 90.03.247	31
RCW 90.03.290	30
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	30
RCW 90.03.345	30
RCW 90.46.005	43
RCW 90.54.010(1)(a)	6, 39
RCW 90.54.010(1)(b)	44
RCW 90.54.010(a).....	44
RCW 90.54.020	38
RCW 90.54.020(2) and (3)(a).....	37
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	passim
Chapter 90.22 RCW.....	35
Chapter 90.46 RCW.....	43
Chapter 90.54 RCW.....	6, 34, 38, 43
Chapter 90.82 RCW.....	1
Chapter 173-511 WAC	9, 13, 14, 16
WAC 173-511-030.....	13
Chapter 173-513 WAC	10, 19
WAC 371-08-485(1).....	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Online
(available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com>)5, 6, 38, 39
